## COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

SHELBY ENERGY COOPERATIVE, INC.	)	
	)	CASE NO. 2006-00098
	)	
ALLEGED FAILURE TO COMPLY	)	
WITH KRS 278.042	)	

## <u>ORDER</u>

On July 14, 2006, Shelby Energy Cooperative, Inc. ("Shelby Energy") filed a motion requesting the Commission to schedule an informal conference for the purpose of discussing the issues and attempting to reach a resolution without the need for a hearing. Shelby Energy also requested authority for representatives of its contractor, Dobson Power Line Construction, Inc., to attend the informal conference.

The Commission, having considered the motion and finding good cause, HEREBY ORDERS that:

- 1. The hearing scheduled on August 9, 2006 is cancelled and, if needed, shall be rescheduled at a later date.
- 2. An informal conference shall be held on August 9, 2006 at 9:00 a.m., Eastern Daylight Time, in Conference Room 1 of the Commission's offices at 211 Sower Boulevard, Frankfort, Kentucky.
- 3. Shelby Energy shall appear at the informal conference along with those individuals which it believes are necessary for a complete discussion of the facts and circumstances of the incident which is the subject of this case.

Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 24<sup>th</sup> day of July, 2006.

By the Commission

ATTEST:

**Executive Director**